
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillor Stevens (Chairman)
Councillors Davies, Brock, Gittings, 
McKenna, Terry and Warman

Direct : 
michael.popham@reading.gov.uk

8 April 2019

Your contact is: Michael Popham - Democratic Services Manager

NOTICE OF MEETING - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 16 APRIL 2019

A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held on Tuesday, 16 April 2019 at 
6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below.

WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 24 
JANUARY 2019

5 - 10

3. QUESTIONS 11 - 14

4. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT 15 - 74

This report provides an update on key findings emanating 
from Internal Audit reports issued since the last quarterly 
progress report.

5. IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 75 - 94

This report sets out a summary of those high and medium 
risk Internal Audit recommendations which remain 
outstanding together with an updated management 
response.

6. UPDATE ON 2016/17 AND 2017/18 ACCOUNTS 95 - 98



This report provides an update since the last meeting in 
January 2019 on progress being made towards completing 
the audit.

7. EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE



WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy.

Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera or off-
camera microphone, according to their preference.

Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns.



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES – 24 JANUARY 2019

Present: Councillors Stevens (Chairman), Brock, Davies, Gittings, 
McKenna, Terry & Warman.

18. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of 27 September 2018 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

19. RECRUITMENT UPDATE

Shella Smith, Head of HR & Organisational Development, gave a presentation on the 
action that had been taken since April 2018 to improve recruitment of permanent 
staff at the Council.  The main issues with the current recruitment procedure that 
had been identified by candidates were that there was no Council employer brand, 
posts were not well advertised, there was a complete lack of social media presence 
and the application process was protracted and complicated.  Managers had concern 
about there being no strategic ownership of recruitment and HR provided little in the 
way of support for the process.  Adverts were limited to eight jobs per week 
regardless of business need due to resource constraints in HR and the lengthy 
recruitment process was time consuming and costly and was often unsuccessful in 
appointing permanent staff.
[...]
Y 2019

had recognised that recruitment issues were being regularly cited as 
a reason for non-compliance with audit recommendations.

20. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

Paul Harrington, Chief Auditor, submitted a report providing an update on key 
findings emanating from Internal Audit reports issued since the last quarterly 
progress report in September 2018.

The report set out a summary of the audit reports in respect of Delayed Transfer of 
Care; Continuing Healthcare; Revenue Budget Setting (Hyperion); Journal Testing Q2; 
Residents’ Parking; Declarations of Interest, Employee Gifts and Hospitality; Bus 
Subsidy Grant 2017/18; Transport Capital Grant funding 2017/18; and Commercial 
Lease (Nursery).  The report stated that audit reviews specific to children and 
education, including schools, would be reported directly to Brighter Futures for 
Children (BFfC).  The audits of Delayed Transfers; Continuing Healthcare; and 
Residents’ Parking had been given limited assurance, and the full audit reports were 
therefore attached as appendices. 

The report also listed the audits that were currently in progress, or were planned for 
the remainder of 2018/19, and gave a summary of investigations work between April 
and December 2018.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

21. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019 – 2020

Paul Harrington, Chief Auditor, submitted a report setting out the work that Internal 
Audit planned to undertake during the financial year 2019/20.  The draft Internal 
Audit Plan was attached as Appendix 1 to the report along with the Internal Audit 
Charter at Appendix 2.  A separate internal audit plan would be prepared for Brighter 
Futures for Children (BFfC).  The report explained that the Chief Auditor had the 
responsibility to produce an audit strategy of how the internal audit service would be 
delivered and how it linked to the organisational objectives of the Council.

The report explained that Internal Audit was responsible for forming opinions about 
the risks and controls identified by management and annually to give a formal 
opinion on the control environment.  It stated that in the context of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards, ‘opinion’ did not mean simply a view, comment, or 
observation; it meant that Internal Audit would have done sufficient, evidenced work 
to form a supportable conclusion about the Council’s activities they had examined.

In accordance with The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council had to 
undertake an internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, with reference to public sector internal auditing 
standards and guidance.  The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards required an 
Internal Audit Charter to be in place which would be reviewed periodically and 
presented annually to the Committee.

Resolved:

Page 6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES – 24 JANUARY 2019

(1) That the Internal Audit Plan for the period April 2019 to March 2020, 
which was attached to the report at Appendix 1, be approved;

(2) That the Internal Audit Charter 2019/20, which was attached the 
report at Appendix 2, be noted.

22. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER QUARTER 3

Paul Harrington, Chief Auditor, submitted a schedule updating the Committee on the 
Q3 status of the Council’s 2018/19 Strategic Risk Register (SRR), in line with the 
requirements of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy.  The SRR was attached to 
the report at Appendix 1.

The report explained that the SRR had been developed to provide a focused and high 
level overview of strategic risks for staff, councillors and other stakeholders, and was 
supplemented by more detailed directorate, service and project risk registers.  The 
primary aim of the Strategic Risk Register was to identify those key vulnerabilities 
that needed to be closely monitored.  Risk appetite had been introduced to the SRR 
in 2018, which established the level of risk that an organisation was willing to seek or 
accept in order to meet its long term objectives. This approach was consistent with 
the Institute of Risk Management which advised that risk appetite should be 
identified for each risk.  In order to focus attention on areas of greatest risk, the SRR 
should only include the key current risks that did not exceed the risk appetite level. 
As a result, it was recommended that where risks had been rated as ‘green’ for two 
or more consecutive quarters they should be removed from the Register and would 
only be re-instated should the risk level rise again.

The SRR highlighted ten risks, eight of which were rated as ‘red’ as follows: 
delivering a sustainable Medium Term Financial Plan/ achieve a balanced budget; 
data management; governance procedures; failure of a major contract; insufficient 
vision and strategy for regeneration and economic growth; inadequate mitigation to 
reduce risk of injury or death in Council residential accommodation and private high 
rise; failure to develop and maintain key partner relationships; and risk of death, 
harm or injury to vulnerable people. 

Resolved:

(1) That the Strategic Risk Register be noted;

(2) That risks that had been rated as ‘green’ for two or more 
consecutive quarters be removed from the Register and only be re-
instated in the event that they exceeded the risk ‘appetite’ level 
again.

23. TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT

Jean Stevenson, Chief Accountant, submitted a report providing an update on the 
activity of the Treasury Management function for 2018/19 as at 30 September 2018.  
The report had appended a commentary on the economic backdrop for 2018/19 and a 

Page 7



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES – 24 JANUARY 2019

list of approved counterparties showing the limits of exposure to financial risk that 
might exist in terms of cash and time period.

The report stated that the Council was required to receive a report on its Treasury 
Management activity at least twic
[...]
DIT RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER

Further to Minute 14 of the meeting held on 27 September 2018, Jackie Yates, 
Director of Resources, submitted a report setting out, at Appendix 1, the 
Implementation of Audit Recommendations tracker report.

The report explained that each recommendation was marked with a percentage 
complete which correlated to a red/amber/green rating (up to 25% complete: red, 

Page 8



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES – 24 JANUARY 2019

between 26% and 75%: amber, over 75% complete: green).  Any recommendations 
that were less than 50% complete but had exceeded their agreed completion date 
were also marked red.  In the tracker report at Appendix 1 there were 116 high and 
medium risk recommendations from Internal Audit, of which 57 (49%) were currently 
green, 40 (34%) were amber and 19 (16%) were red.  Thirty six recommendations had 
now been completed and would be removed from the next report.  The continued fall 
in ‘red’ rated risks was a significant improvement on the previously reported position 
on 27 September 2018.  

Resolved: That the high and medium risk Internal Audit recommendations and 
the responses to those risks be noted as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report.

25. ACCOUNTS 2016/17 & 2017/18 UPDATE

Further to Minute 13 of the meeting held on 27 September 2018, Jean Stevenson, 
Chief Accountant, submitted a report providing an update on progress with the audit 
of the 2016/17 and 2017/18 accounts.  The Committee noted that the 2016/17 
Accounts should originally have been audited and signed off by 30 September 2017, 
and that regular reports had been made to the Committee since then providing 
updates on progress.  The report stated that, in early October 2018, following 
discussions with EY’s technical experts regarding the methodology previously used by 
the Council to value its Fixed Assets, the Council had tendered for fresh valuations of 
its property portfolio as at 1 April 2015, 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2017.  It was 
expected that the new valuations, along with amendments to the historic accounting 
treatment of depreciation and impairment would resolve the outstanding queries on 
the 2016/17 accounts.  Additionally, officers had applied the learning from the 
2016/17 process to the completion of the 2017/18 accounts.  EY had now started 
preparatory work on the 2017/18 audit and the accounts would be handed to EY as 
soon as was practical once the 2016/17 accounts had been finalised.

Resolved:

(1) That the progress made by the External Auditor and officers in 
finalising the 2016/17 accounts be noted;

(2) That the Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee and the 
Lead Councillor for Corporate and Consumer Services, in consultation 
with the Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer), be authorised 
to sign the final version of the 2016/17 accounts;

(3) That the progress made by the External Auditor and officers in 
closing the 2017/18 accounts be noted.

26. EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE

Maria Grindley, EY, presented an Audit Update report, which included the key 
extracts from EY’s Audit Results report.  The full version of the report would be 
issued once the audit of the 2016/17 financial statements had been completed.  The 

Page 9



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES – 24 JANUARY 2019

report drew attention to the work that had been the completed to date and in 
particular set out the following:

Section 1 - A table of outstanding matters for completion; a commentary on scope 
changes since planning and our key messages to date;

Section 2 – Audit differences identified to date;

Section 3 – Control observations.

Resolved: That the Audit Update report be noted.

27. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Resolved –

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), members of the press and public be excluded during 
consideration of the following item below as it was likely that there would 
be a disclosure of exempt information as 
[...]
OR: COUNCILLOR 
BROCK PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE AND 

CONSUMER SERVICES 

SERVICE: FINANCE WARDS: N/A 

LEAD OFFICER: PAUL HARRINGTON TEL: 9372695 

JOB TITLE: CHIEF AUDITOR E-MAIL: Paul.Harrington@reading.g
ov.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 This report provides the Audit & Governance Committee with an update on 

key findings emanating from Internal Audit reports issued since the last 
quarterly progress report in January 2019. 
 

1.2 The report: 
 

 Provides assurance, commensurate with the control environment evidenced 
by audits conducted in the last quarter. 

 Advises on significant issues where controls need to improve to effectively 
manage risks. 

 Tracks progress on the response to audit reports and the implementation of 
agreed audit recommendations. 

 Where limited opinions have been given, the full internal audit report is 
appended to this report.  

 
1.3 The following document are appended:  
 

• Appendix 1 – Sundry Debtors 
• Appendix 2 – Accounts Payable 
• Appendix 3 – Direct Payments – follow up 
• Appendix 4 – Data Storage 

 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 The Audit & Governance Committee re requested to consider the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Paul.Harrington@reading.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.Harrington@reading.gov.uk


 

 

3. ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK 
 

3.1 In each Internal Audit report Internal Audit provides a clear audit assurance 
opinion. The opinion stated in the audit report provides a brief objective 
assessment of the current and expected level of control over the subject 
audited. It is a statement of the audit view based on the terms of reference 
agreed at the start of the audit; it is not a statement of fact. The opinion 
should be independent of local circumstances but should draw attention to 
any such problems to present a rounded picture.  The audit assurance opinion 
framework is as follows: 

 
Opinion Explanation 

  
Fundamental weaknesses identified in the framework of 
internal control or
[...]
e fourth report on 
the tracker. 

1.4 Appendix 1 attached sets out all of the current high and medium risk internal 
audit recommendations together with their latest agreed implementation date 
and the officer responsible for implementing them. Going forward all Internal 
and external audit recommendations will be added to the report. 

Appendix 1 - Implementation of Audit Recommendations Tracker April 2019. 

 

3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 

3.1 This report supports the Council’s objective of ensuring that the council is fit for 
the future. 

 
4. THE PROPOSAL 

 
4.1 A summary of those high and medium risk Internal Audit recommendations 

which remained outstanding at the last Committee together with an updated 
management response is provided in Appendix 1 attached. Those 
recommendations which were reported as closed at the last meeting have 

2.1 The Committee are asked to note the report. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 2. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 5



  

 

 

been removed from the tracker and 19 new recommendations have been 
added to the report since the last meeting. 
Going forward all new Internal and External audit recommendations will be 
added to the tracker. 
 

4.2 Prior to reporting to Committee officers responsible for implementing the 
specific recommendations are asked to update the ‘implementation 
tracker’. Each recommendation is marked with a percentage complete 
which correlates to a red/amber/green rating depending on the percentage 
of completeness. Up to 25% complete is marked red, between 26% and 75% 
complete is amber and over 75% complete is green. However, any 
recommendations that are less than 50% complete but have exceeded their 
agreed completion date are also marked red. 

 
4.3 Once recommendations are reported as being 100% complete to the 

Committee they are removed from subsequent reports. 
 

4.4 Where there is a lack of progress with implementation, e.g. successive 
missing of implementation dates etc. The Assistant Director and responsible 
officer (if they are different) will be asked to attend a meeting of the 
Committee to explain the difficulties with implementation and the steps 
they are taking to address them. 

 
4.5 There are 90 high and medium risk Internal Audit recommendations on the 

tracker attached at Appendix 1, of those  
 

• 48 (53%) are currently green;  
• 26 (29%) amber and  
• 16 (18%) red 

  
Compared to the previously reported position recommendations which are 
rated green have improved from 49% to 53%. Amber recommendations have 
decreased by 5% and those rated red have increased slightly (by 2%). 
 
27 recommendations are completed and will be deleted from the next report. 

 
The table below provides a comparison of progress against previous reports. 

 
RAG Status Audit & Governance meetings 

August 18 September 18 January 19 April 19 
Green 24% 42% 49% 53% 
Amber 10% 18% 34% 29% 

Red 65% 41% 16% 18% 
 

5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 

5.1 The proposals contained in the report support the Council’s Corporate Plan 
priority to: 
Remain financially sustainable to deliver its service priorities. 

 

8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 The Council has a duty under the Accounts and Audit Regulations to ensure it Page 76



  

 

 

has in place a financial control framework which is fit for purpose. It also has a 
duty to ensure Value for Money in the provision of services. 
 
 

9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Whilst there are no specific financial implications arising directly from this 
report, the timely implementation of audit recommendations is critical in 
strengthening the Council’s internal control and governance arrangements. 

9.1  The Council’s Chief Internal Auditor’s reports have over several years repeatedly 
reported that audit recommendations made in previous audits have not been 
implemented. This does not represent value for money from either an audit or 
wider organisational perspective. 

9.2  Poor systems of internal control and financial governance
[...]

be introduced when Accounts Receivable move to Oracle 
Fusion this will specific reports to services and report to 
enable the collection teams to be more efficient  

29-Mar-19 25 or less

Status
25 or less 11

Red % 18 26 to 50 5
Amber % 29 51 to 75 26
Green % 53 76 or more 21

Complete 27
100 Total 90

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 Regular reports have been received by the Committee providing updates on 
progress with completing the 2016/17 audit.  This report updates the 
Committee on progress since its last meeting in January 2019. 

1.2 Revised accounts containing new valuations were submitted to the External 
Auditors (EY) in the first week of March.  This was later than anticipated 
due to further issues with property valuations, in particular with the 
accounting treatment of historic Council Dwellings valuations. 

1.3 EY have been progressing their audit checks and queries are being dealt 
with and resolved as quickly as possible. 

1.4 Whilst significant work has been undertaken to provide suitable evidence to 
our external auditors so that they can form an opinion on the 2016/17 
accounts, it has not been possible to retrospectively provide sufficient 
evidence to fully prove the debtor and creditor balances carried forward at 
the end of March 2017. As a consequence, EY have advised that the 
accounts will be qualified for both these balances (and the Comprehensive 
Income & Expenditure Statement will correspondingly also be qualified as a 
result of these). Specific additional work has been undertaken by staff to 
fully verify the closing 2017/18 debtor and creditor balances to ensure as 
far as possible this qualification does not continue into 2018/19.  

1.5 Officers have continued to apply the learning from the 2016/17 process to 
the completion of the 2017/18 accounts.  The accounts for 2017/18 will be 

TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 16 APRIL 2019 
 

  

TITLE: UPDATE ON 2016/17 AND 2017/18 ACCOUNTS 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 
SERVICE: 
 
LEAD OFFICER: 

 
COUNCILLOR BROCK 
 
FINANCE 
 
MATTHEW DAVIS 

PORTFOLIO: 
 
 
WARDS:           
 
TEL:  

CORPORATE AND CONSUMER 
SERVICES 
 
 
BOROUGHWIDE 
 
 

 
JOB TITLE: 

 
HEAD OF FINANCE 
 

 
E-MAIL: 

 
Matthew.Davis@reading.gov.
uk 

Page 95

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 
 

handed to EY as soon as is practical once the 2016/17 accounts are 
finalised. 

1.6 The auditors have advised that due to their commitments to other clients 
they will be unable to complete the audit of the 17/18 accounts until later 
in the year.  It has therefore been agreed that the 2017/18 and 2018/19 
audits will be run concurrently in the late summer.  

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION  

2.1 To note the progress made by the External Auditor and officers in 
finalising the 2016/17 accounts. 

2.2 To note the expected qualifications to the accounts for 2016/17 

2.3 To confirm the delegation of authority to the Chair of the Committee to 
sign the final version of 2016/17 accounts, following consultation with 
the S151 Officer. 

2.4 To note the progress made in closing the 2017/18 accounts. 

 

3. BACKGROUND AND PROCESS 
 

3.1 The External Auditors (EY) recommenced the audit in August and the audit 
is ongoing.   

3.2 At the January meeting of this Committee it was anticipated that revised 
accounts would be submitted for audit in late January, however there was a 
further delay due to ongoing discussions with EY about the valuation of the 
dwellings (Council Houses).  This has resulted in further work being 
required, revisiting the valuations for every year back to the 2007/08 
accounts.   

3.3 A revised set of accounts was prepared, but could not be finalised until the 
recalculation of the valuation of the dwellings was completed.  Once the 
recalculation was completed,  a revised set of accounts was submitted to EY 
in the first week of March. 

3.4 Work has intensified since the revised accounts were submitted; they 
contained a number of amendments to the previous version that changed 
the prior year figures as well as the 2016/17 year.  These included: - 

• Revised property valuations; 
• Revised valuation figures for the Council Dwellings; 
• Agreed amendments to the treatment of the PFI schemes; 
• The impact of a review of Infrastructure Assets; 

Page 96



 
 

 
 
 

• Clear disclosure of the reclassification of Investment Properties 
(previously included, but not disclosed as a Prior Year Adjustment); 
and 

• Reclassification of properties incorrectly shown as held for sale. 

 

3.5 EY are nearing completion of their audit of the 2016/17 accounts and have 
had their work and overall opinion reviewed by their own internal review 
panel. EY have already indicated that they will qualify the 2016/17 
accounts.  The qualifications are  on the grounds of uncertainty with the 
Creditor and Debtor figures.  This will also lead to a qualification of the 
Income and Expenditure figures on the same grounds, as they are 
intrinsically linked to the Creditor and Debtor figures. 

3.6 EYs Associate Partner, Maria Grindley, has confirmed that her draft opinion 
has been subject to review by EY’s Professional Standards Panel and 
feedback on that review will be provided to the Committee by EY. 

3.7 The final accounts will need to be formally signed by the Chair of the Audit 
and Governance Committee, but as there may still be some final changes 
required following the completion of the auditors review, the accounts 
cannot be signed at this meeting.  It is therefore recommended that the 
Committee re-confirm their previous delegation of authority to sign the final 
version of the accounts to the Chair of the Committee in consultation with 
the Council’s S151 Officer. 

3.8 EY presented a draft version of their “Audit Results Report” to the 
Committee at their January meeting.  It is expected that a finalised version 
of this report will be available at the conclusion of the audit. 

3.9 Until the 2016/17 Accounts have been signed off by EY it is not possible to 
finalise the 2017/18 accounts, however work is underway to finalise these 
accounts over the next two to three weeks. 

3.10 Work is also underway to close the 2018/19 accounts 

4. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

4.1 Not applicable. 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Part Five of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires authorities to 
allow the public to inspect the accounts for a single period of 30 working 
days and stipulates that must include the first 10 working days of June of 
the financial year immediately following financial year.  The Council were 
unable to comply with this requirement in respect of the 2017/18 Accounts 
as they were not ready for inspection.   

Page 97



 
 

 
 
 

5.2 As soon as the 2017/18 accounts are ready, the Council will publish a formal 
notice on the website and open the accounts for the 30 working day 
inspection period.  

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 The indicative audit fee notified by EY in April 2016 for the 2016/17 audit 
was £108,938.  This fee was in line with the scale fee set by Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Ltd.  Due to the additional work that EY have 
undertaken on the audit over the last year, they have advised that the final 
fee is likely to be at least £300,000 more than the indicative fee.  

6.2 The additional valuation work commissioned required to enable the 
completion of the 2016/17 and 2017/18 accounts has cost £139,000. 

 

Page 98


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 24 January 2019
	3 Questions
	READING BOROUGH COUNCIL
	QUESTION NO. 1
	PQ2-Accounts16-17.pdf
	READING BOROUGH COUNCIL
	QUESTION NO. 2

	PQ3-Accounts16-17.pdf
	READING BOROUGH COUNCIL
	QUESTION NO. 3


	4 Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report
	IA-QuarterlyUpdate-Appendix1.pdf
	Debtor 2018 19 FINAL AUDIT  REPORT [29 1 19]
	3.3.1 Although we can confirm that a regular aged 

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 APRIL 2019

1

Present: Councillors Davies (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Brock, Gittings, 
McKenna, Terry and Warman

Apologies: Councillors Stevens

In attendance: Councillor Brock

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 24 JANUARY 2019 

The Minutes of the meeting of 24 January 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

30. QUESTIONS 

Questions on the following matters were submitted, in accordance with Standing Order 
36(2):

Questioner Subject Answer

1. Colin Lee Accounts 2016/17 Cllr Davies
2. Colin Lee Management Data Cllr Davies
3. Colin Lee Accounts 2016/17 Cllr Davies

(The full text of the questions and replies was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website).

31. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT 

Paul Harrington, Chief Auditor, submitted a report providing an update on key findings 
emanating from Internal Audit reports issued since the last quarterly progress report in 
January 2019.

The report set out a summary of the audit reports in respect of Sundry Debtors; Bank 
Reconciliation; Budgetary Control & Savings Programme; Homes for Reading; Accounts 
Payable; Direct Payments (follow up); and Data Storage.  The audits of Sundry Debtors; 
Accounts Payable; Direct Payments (follow up); and Data Storage had been given limited 
assurance, and the full audit reports were therefore attached as appendices to the report 
as well as the responsible officers being in attendance to provide an update on the 
progress being made to address the issues of concern. 
The report also listed the audits that were currently in progress, or were planned for the 
remainder of 2018/19, and gave a summary of investigations work between April and 
December 2018.

Resolved: That the report be noted and an indication of the ‘direction of travel’ be 
included in future reports for audits undertaken on the key financial 
systems, to provide reassurance that issues identified by internal audit 
were being addressed appropriately by the services.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 APRIL 2019

2

32. IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 

Further to Minute 24 of the meeting held on 24 January 2019, Jackie Yates, Executive 
Director of Resources, submitted a report setting out, at Appendix 1, the Implementation 
of Audit Recommendations tracker report.

The report explained that each recommendation was marked with a percentage complete 
which correlated to a red/amber/green rating (up to 25% complete: red, between 26% 
and 75%: amber, over 75% complete: green).  Any recommendations that were less than 
50% complete but had exceeded their agreed completion date were also marked red.  In 
the tracker report at Appendix 1 there were 90 high and medium risk recommendations 
from Internal Audit, of which 48 (53%) were currently green, 26 (29%) were amber and 16 
(18%) were red.  Twenty seven recommendations had now been completed and would be 
removed from the next report.  The ‘red’ rated risks had fallen from 19 to 16 since the 
last report to the meeting on 24 January 2019, but had increased in percentage terms as 
a result of the number of risks decreasing overall from 116 to 90.  

The Committee noted that audit reviews specific to children and education, which 
included schools, were being reported directly to the children’s company, Brighter Future 
for Children (BFfC).  The Company had ‘bought back’ into the Council’s internal audit 
service and Paul Harrington was reporting regularly to BFfC’s audit committee.  The 
Committee requested an update on the children and education related ‘risks’ that had 
been removed from the tracker presented to this meeting to provide reassurance that 
they were now being monitored through the Company’s procedures.

In response to a question, Matt Davis, Assistant Director of Finance provided an update on 
Audit Recommendation 15, ‘Debtors’. Written updates on progress with Audit 
Recommendations 15, ‘Debtors’, 28 ‘Governance and Data Protection’ and 37 ‘Mosaic’ 
would be provided to Councillor Warman, as requested.

Resolved:

(1) That the high and medium risk Internal Audit recommendations and the 
responses to those risks be noted as set out in Appendix 1 to the report;

(2) That a report from the Council’s Contract Manager be provided to the 
next meeting setting out the audit arrangements for Brighter Futures for 
Children to provide assurance that children and education service 
related risks that had previously been reported to this Committee were 
being appropriately monitored and acted on by the Company.

33. UPDATE ON 2016/17 AND 2017/18 ACCOUNTS 

Further to Minute 25 of the meeting held on 24 January 2019, Matt Davis, Assistant 
Director of Finance, submitted a report providing an update on progress with the audit of 
the 2016/17 and 2017/18 accounts.  The Committee noted that the 2016/17 Accounts 
should originally have been audited and signed off by 30 September 2017, and that 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 APRIL 2019

3

regular reports had been made to the Committee since then providing updates on 
progress.  

The report stated that the revised accounts containing new valuations had been 
submitted to the External Auditors (EY) in the first week of March 2019.  This had been 
later than anticipated due to further issues with property valuations, in particular with 
the accounting treatment of historic Council Dwellings valuations.  Whilst significant work 
had been undertaken to provide suitable evidence to the external auditors so that they 
could form an opinion on the 2016/17 accounts, it had not been possible to provide 
sufficient evidence retrospectively to prove fully the debtor and creditor balances carried 
forward at the end of March 2017. As a consequence, EY had advised that the accounts 
would be qualified for both these balances and as a result the Comprehensive Income & 
Expenditure Statement would correspondingly also be qualified.  Specific additional work 
had been undertaken by staff to verify the closing 2017/18 debtor and creditor balances 
to ensure as far as possible this qualification did not continue into 2018/19.

The final set of accounts for 2016/17 had been sent to EY on 16 April 2019 and would be 
subject to their final checking procedures.  The accounts for 2017/18 would be handed to 
EY as soon as it was practical, once the 2016/17 accounts had been finalised.  The 
external auditors had advised that due to their commitments to other clients they would 
be unable to complete the audit of the 2017/18 accounts until later in the year.  It had 
therefore been agreed that the 2017/18 and 2018/19 audits would be run concurrently in 
the late summer.
Resolved:

(1) That the progress made by the External Auditor and officers in finalising 
the 2016/17 accounts be noted;

(2) That the expected qualification to the accounts for 2016/17 be noted;
(3) That, following consultation with the Section 151 officer, the Chairman 

of the Audit and Governance Committee be authorised to sign the final 
version of the 2016/17 accounts.

34. EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE 

Maria Grindley, EY, said that the full version of EY’s Audit Results report would be issued 
once the audit of the 2016/17 financial statements had been completed.  The report 
would detail all the issues of control and weakness which had been identified and would 
set out recommendations for the future.

Resolved: That the position be noted.

(The meeting closed at 7.23 pm)


